

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/14/2019 3:02 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/23/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96536-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,  
a foreign insurer doing business in Washington State,

*Appellant,*

v.

JOGINDER SINGH DBA AP TRANSPORT,

*Respondent,*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN PROPERTY  
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, American  
Property Casualty Insurance Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....	2
A. Summary of Argument. ....	2
B. This Court should accept review because the Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with precedent on settling claims within policy limits. ....	3
1. A liability insurer must evaluate settlement opportunities as if it bears the entire risk. ....	3
2. The insurer must not squander an opportunity to settle a claim within policy limits, where liability is clear. ....	4
3. When there are multiple claims and insufficient coverage, the insured’s interests are best served by using the available coverage to extinguish as much potential liability as reasonably possible. ....	5
4. In focusing on preserving the insurer’s defense obligation, the Court of Appeals set aside the paramount consideration: settling claims within policy limits. ....	6
(a) The Court of Appeals’ decision ignores that attempting to negotiate against an offer to settle within policy limits is playing with fire. ....	6
(b) The Court of Appeals’ decision requiring insurers to consider a “holdback” to preserve the defense obligation requires the insurer to put the insured’s interests ahead of its own, contrary to precedent. ....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. The issue of the standards for insurers to exercise good faith where there are multiple claims and insufficient coverage is an issue of substantial public importance that this Court should decide.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Washington Cases

<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991) .....	9
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002) .....	3, 5
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 787, 523 P.2d 193 (1974) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014).....	5
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008) .....	2, 3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986) .....	3, 4
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. of Farmers Ins. Grp. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 527, 887 P.2d 455 (1995) .....	5, 9
<i>Tyler v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</i> , 3 Wn. App. 167, 473 P.2d 193 (1970) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Viking Ins. Co. of Wis. v. Hill</i> , 57 Wn. App. 341, 787 P.2d 1385 (1990).....	6
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Comm'l Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000) .....	7
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007) .....	7

#### Federal Cases

<i>Peckham v. Cont'l Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 830 (1st Cir. 1990).....	6
---	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Court Rules</b>	
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	2, 9, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	2, 9
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	3, 10
<b>Treatises</b>	
THOMAS V. HARRIS, WASH. INS. LAW § 18.02 (3d ed. 2010) .....	4
